around the world requires careful consideration of national circum-
stances and criteria that go further than emissions reductions alone. This
also includes differentiating the mitigative capacity of countries based
on their level of development. In this regard, this study has taken a
simplified approach of differentiating the time horizon of policy
implementation in cases where the policy area is heavily influenced by
the level of income of the population affected by the policy.

The fifth limitation relates to the time horizon of this study. It is
assumed that the good practice policies can be implemented without
significant delays in countries around the world, starting in 2018. The
starting year is a critical assumption: the development of effective policy
packages can be complex and require a significant amount of research,

Table 12
GHG emissions projections (including emissions from LULUCF) by 2030 under the current policies scenario and under the good practice policies scenario in major
emitting economies. Emissions values are based on IPCC-SAR GWPs. Unit: MtCO2e per year.

Brazil Canada China EU India Japan Mexico Russia South
Africa

USA

Current policies scenario
GHG emissions

(MtCO2e/yr)
1110–1470 530–590 13,000–14,100 3280–3530 4510–5100 930–1050 760–790 2120–2130 650–760 4790–5730

Replicated sector progress scenario
GHG emissions

(MtCO2e/yr)
780–1010 380–480 10,600–11,280 2430–2780 3390–4100 770–840 670–730 1470–1660 520–590 3640–4530

Reductions relative
to the current
policies scenario

30%–31% 19%–
29%

18%–20% 21%–26% 19%–25% 17%–19% 8%–12% 21%–31% 20%–22% 21%–24%

Emissions change
vs. 2015 levels

− 40% to
− 22%

− 34% to
− 16%

− 5% to − 1% − 38% to
− 29%

+26% to
+53%

− 39% to
− 33%

+3% to
+12%

− 21% to
− 11%

− 7% to
+6%

− 36% to
− 20%

NDC scenario (For comparison: NDC target range in IPCC-SAR GWPs based on UNEP [205])
Unconditional

(conditional)
NDC (MtCO2e/yr)

1200 520 13,400–14,800 2960–3290 4050–6220 950–1040 730–760
(600–620)

2410–2740 610
(400–610)

4740–4870
(in 2025)

H. Fekete et al.

Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews 137 (2021) 110602

14

and therefore it can take years of preparation for policies to be fully
implemented. Further, the study set 2030 as the target year and does not
consider the longer-term implications which are important for a tran-
sition to net-zero-CO2 emissions by around 2050. The study does not
assess the transformation impact of the policies in the long-term. The
policies need to be complemented with cost-effective instruments with a
long-term vision [7]. Examples are a price on carbon, or specific support
for negative emissions technologies, e.g. through reforestation.

Sixth, the article does not delve into various sectors that may be